NABIJA-04-24

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAABIK’IYATI’ STANDING COMMITTEE
25tk NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- Second Year, 2024

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE; APPROVING THE
NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN
FOR HONORABLE OTTO TSO’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTER: TO’ NANEES DIZI)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A.

The Naabik'iyati' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by
CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik'iyadti' Committee members in attendance.

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CIN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'iyati' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAIL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS ; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJIJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from

Page 1 of 4



NABIJA-04-24

the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJIN-
29-22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project  shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject C<C6JY-41-21‘s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJIN-29-22;

Page 2 of 4



NABIJA-04-24

DELEGATING THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred £fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

All projects listed in the Hon. Otto Tso’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Otto Tso’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of
$8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22, Section Three (F).

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Otto Tso’s Delegate
Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the Navajo
Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for
Hon. Otto Tso'’s Delegate Region (Chapter: To’ Nanees Dizi) as
set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. OTTO TSO’S DELEGATE REGION PROJECT
PLAN

A,

The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Otto Tso’s Delegate
Region (Chapter: To’ Nanees Dizi) set forth in Exhibit A.

The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

Any inconsistencies between this 1legislation, the Delegate

Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by

Page 3 of 4



NABIJA-04-24

Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the Naabik’iyati’ Committee of the 25tk Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Tse Bonito, New Mexico, at which a
quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 14 in
Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 18tk day of January 2024.

Honor e Set on, Chairman Pro Tem

Naabik’iyati’ Committee

P 22 2024
— ,

Date

Motion: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish
Second: Honorable Vince R. James

Chairman Pro Tem Seth Damon not voting

Page 4 of 4



—\ .._. 0 —\ S/ @ e & Jsueld 1oslold uoibay ajebajaq pue Buipuny yons Jano WBISIAQ aAlelISiUILPY
. . . . uiejulew |jeys ng ‘sypsfoid oyoads sbeuew pue uswsaldw) 0} sjuswaalbe Jusidioal-gns ybnouy) sisideyd
00°0¥€°208'8 § | :110L PUILBD-YO"] O} BUIPUNy piEME ABW JUSWLLISAOS) [E1USD UOEN OfeAeN, au} ‘(3) 991y L UoRIaS ‘2z-62-NF'D Jad.

00°26v'200'8 3 INNOWYVY d3LvI0T1IV-NN

. ‘ 108l014 uonElS Ja1deyn p

d Juawdojenaq

00°8Y8V6C $| oz 0m4 P11 | Aunwwos 1o vogng 1ajsuel) seydey) 12iq seeueN 01 | 1210 S9BUBN 01, | Ayunwwod jo uoisg
. ‘ 109fo1d (ubisaq) Ayjoe4 d

d wswdojans

00°000°00€ $|  ggqomH 1L | funuwes 10 woema | 18Y18US @0uje0IA onsawoq AND eanp | pannuapj dUON | Ayunwwon jo uoising
. ‘ 199014 (uononuisuon) Ayjioe4 d

d waswdojaasq

00°000°002 §|  ggaqmH L1'L | Auunwwog o voema | 48H8US @0UjS0IA onsewoq A0 Bany | paluap] SUON | Ayunwwod jo uoising

INNOWY # M3IA3Y 10d >m0"_0~._m"__._.<u 1HDISHYIAO NINAV 123rodd \ NV1d 34NLIANIdX3 1N3IdID3d8ns IN3IIdID3IY ONIAGNNS

IZIQ S99UBN ,0] :su31dvHd
0s] OO "UOH:31v9313a 11ONNOD

V 1quIxy

NV1d 1O3r0dd NOID3Y 3LvDHIT13A ANNJ AYIAOI3Y TVISId NOILVN OIVAVN




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK699

Date & Time Received: 11/17/23 at 9:42

Date & Time of Response: D¢ 6, 2023 at 3:30 pm

Entity Requesting FRF:_1uba City Regional Health CarCorporation

Title of Project: Tuba City Domestic Violence Shelter Facility - Construction GQS\T(O\V\

Administrative Oversight: Division of Social Service

Amount of Funding Requested: $300,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

v/ [FRF eligible

- RF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
1:11 Community Violence Intervention ;

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 ¢ 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing DF unds will not be obligated by
:lProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose Dlncorrect Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments; Amended the amount of funding request to $300,00 from $200,000

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Lorenzo Curley

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:___Lorenzo Cup [85/

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOI Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOLI. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



e

., s (

; ‘ " TUBA CITY REGIONAL HEALTH CARE CORPORATION
' 167 North Main Sureet, P.O. Box 600
Tuba City, Arizona 86545-0609

November 21, 2023

Mr. Tom Platero. Executive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Oriice
Py Bax 2 igY

Re: Clarification - Tuba City Domestic Violence Shelter Project

Dear Mr. Flatero,

On November 20, 2023. 1 received an email from Ms. Leonora Henderson, Senior Programs
and Projects Specialist for the Navajo Nation Iiscal Recovery Fund Office, stating that “DOJ
wottld like to know what the $300.000.00 Tuba City Domestic Violence Shelier Facility project
(request) is” since two projects have alveady been submitted for design and construction.

$300,000.00 ARPA Funds Reguest for Design and Construction:

An application for the request of ARPA funds was submitted for $300.000.00 to pay tor the
design on the Tuba City Domestic Violence Shelter. This proposed funding of $300,000.00 was
identified and allocated by Honorable Otto Tso for this specific project.

$200,000.00 ARPA Funds Request for Furniture, Fixture and Equipment:
An application to request for $200.000.00 ARFA funids was also submitied to pay for Furniture,
Fixture, and Equipment (FF&E). This is 1o use after the project is completed.

$3,000.000.00 ARPA Funds Request for Design and Construction:

Afler the twa applications were submitied for the fotal amount of $500,000.00. 1 learned that
the Tuba City Domestic Shelter project was going to cost at least 6.6 million dollavs. 1
explained to and conferred with Director Thomas Cody. Navajo Division of Social Services, the
consiruction cost of $6.6 million and he recommended that | submit a $3 million ARFA
application to help cover the remaining construction cost. It is understood that the $3 million
fund would not be automatically available since this funding is still being tinalized.

I hape this clarities why Fuba City Regional Health Care Corporation submitted two
applications on the design and construction of the Tuba City Domestic Violence Shelter project.

If there are any additional questions, please contact my office at 928-283-2160 or email me at
Jultusyoung s healthoorg .

.

S] ﬁ("t‘ l\‘ -\Y‘ et

s

e 2
- o 13

Julius Young Ho MBA
Chief Operating Ofticer
“Tiba City Regional Health Care Corporation



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR EXTERNAL ENTITIES
Part 1. Identification of parties.
reanaviho Fr. Tuba City Regional Health Care Corporation Dl prepared: 09/13/2023
Extemd Entily's PO Box 600 phonefemall: (928)283-2160/ulius.young@tchealth.org
mafling address: Tuba City, Arizona 86045 website fany): TCHEALTH.org
This Fom prepared by: Julius Young Il phonelemail: (9281283-2160]ulus.young@tchealth.org
Julius Young ll, Chief Operating Officer 928-614-9244 (cell)
CONTACT PERSON'S name and tite CONTACT PERSON'S info

Title and type of Project: Tuba City Domestic Violence Shelter Project- Decion

gggn(‘;l;n%;t); Ms Joette Walters phone & ema: (928)283-2827/joette.walters@tchealth.org
Board President: _ Mr. Christopher Curley phone & emal: 928-225-9737/ccuriey07 @hotmail.com
Board Treasurer or : .

Financial Officer: M. Justice M Beard phone & emal: 928-221-6832/jmbeard@outlook.com

Funding Recipientwil be working with: Chief Operating Officer onthe Project

indicate name of Director of assisting Division and Division; # nane, indicata NN Presidert and
and same will be submitting the Funding Request Package for Review, and will have Administrative Overs:ght over this FRF Expenditure Plan.

List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (f known): A=ecre Servicos - Dokuer Perich Sabatinl Arthechy) - (O Do)
Bidding process in compliance with Navajo Nation Procurement process. [J document attached

Amount of FRF requested: $300,000.00 rre fundmg period: September 13, 2023 -December 31, 2025
Indicate Project starting and ending/deadiine date

Part 2, Expenditure Plan details.

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:

Funding will used to design and construct a Domestic Violence Shelter facility in Tuba City, Arizona.
With decrease, limited, or no service of Domestic Shelter facility on the Navajo Nation, we are
experiencing difficulties in obtaining needed care for our Navajo Women and Children who are being
abused emotionally, physically, and spiritually. The facility will be built in Tuba City Arizona behind
the new Tuba City Courthouse. The location of the shelter will provide a safe environment for these

Navajo families. This facility will limit individuals and family from being relocated to other communities.
[ document attached

(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:

The TC Domestic Violence Shelter facility will benefit and protect victims and family from being
abused. Domestic Violence is on the rise, victims are often faced with homelessness, limited support,
poverty and isolation. The shelter will provide a safe shelter for victims and their children and offer
psychosocial support and resources to empower individuals in making healthy choices towards
independence. [] document attached

(c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disdo:se any
challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the
Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:

-Page 10f2-




APPENDIX A

This project will be completed by December 31,2025. It will take at least 6 months to complete the
design of this facility. Designs will be complete by March 30, 2024 and construction will take a 15
months to complete. The one challenge will be the land transfer, but we will get befoB March Qt%‘éﬁe g

documen
{d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:

Tuba City Regional Health Care Corporation will implement the project, primarily our Chief Operating
Officer and Chief Community Health Service Officer.

[1_document attached |
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded

rospectively:
Tuba City Regional Health Care Corporation will be responsible for the operations and maintenance
cost for the project once completed. TCRHCC will seek grants to operate this facility.

O document attached

(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

Tuba City Regional Health Care Corporation's compact with the Navajo Nation to operate as a 638
tribal organization to provide healthcare services to IHS beneficiaries. There is no Domestic Violence
Shelter in Tuba City including the surrounding communities,so families are transported to Kayenta,
Arizona, Blanding, Utah, or other sites off the Navajo Nation. Families are displaced from their
relatives and often have to find their way home after leaving the shelters.

[ document attached

Part 3. Additional documents.
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):

Conceptual floor plan
Design fee

J Board Resolution attached

Part4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient

Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:

Extem%lrEHW§ Julius Young Il Sestysanedty dusuavaung Approvedby; Christopher Curley S e e e
signaturo of Proparer/CONTACT PERSON ) signature of Board Chatiperson of Prosidert {or Vice-Prasiden()

Aoproved by: Joette Walters  Besiempimyeny AR oSt = ==
‘signature of Director of gssisting Dvision

signature of Extamal Enly’s CEO for equivalen()
-OR- Approved to submit

for Review:

slgnature of NN Prasident

-Page 2 of 2-




aleq pue ainjewbis s (ol Yoursg 101931 UCISIAIG

2jeq pup-ainjeu

big sfobeuey weiboig

A

e
aWeN pajund s o1l youesg § 10302111 UOISIAIQ

TACTALSI 0510 g

aweN um..c._ d sJabeueyy weiboig

10924 uoisiiQ "ojised uimed ‘A8 Q3A0YddY

] 1abeueyy weiboud ‘Aepey) uoser

‘A8 Q3aLLnens

"3LVHNITV ANV A131dIROJ S1IOVHIV 1390Nd SIHL NI GINIVINGD NOLLYWHOINI 3HL LYHL 303 TMONNIV ABIUIH I A 1HVd

:pajalipng sajoIuaA JO i [el0L %00t | 0000000085 |-IVIOL
:pa1abpng suomsod Jo # [e10)
(€] (a) SI1DIHIA NV SNOILISOd "Ml LYvd
_000'0NE 00°000°00¢ 86-06500E S |IVL0L

100 12341pul 0056

spund Buiydlepy 0056

feyno tended 0006

doueJsIsSY Jand 0008

suojoesuel} je1ads 000L

_QX0"00Z, 000°00€ 000 | 9 S20IAIAS [EN)IBUOD  00SY

aJueudjuiely pue E_mamm 0009

SN PUE SUOHEJUAWIWOYD 0SS

|ejuay pue ases] Q00g

saiiddng  000Y

sosuadx3 Bunesly 00SE

sosuadx3 (aAesl QQOE

sasuadxd [puuosiad 100z
{01 1bpng posodolg  wbpng jeuibo  apoY %001 | 0Q0'000'00E  feozieri-eitis Vvl
10 2ouailig ponciddy gNN  edAy AMVIWNS 1390NG “Ill Livd [e10f | junowy wia)y (S139¥N0S ONIONN Il 1Uvd

() (@) (v) punyj 0% 129, (09514
Brogeaysy@buncAsnin :SSaIppY jlew $912-€82-826 'oN duoyd |} Bunoj snijnp :Ag pasedaigd

gé?ﬂ@ youesguoising  VIoYSI() - Ja1jdys 20udjoip ansawoq Al eqny 21} weabolg M3N “ON uun ssauisng | Luvd

L NHO4A 139ang
Wluo .I\l abey

AYVINIANS L390dNg NVHO0™d
NOILVYN OI'vAVN 3HL

T feog Ad




oma pue aipssubls s edeuey umiBold

Agoe{qOpRInsEey oURWIO g WeiBald

JUoUDIS (80D ¢
L | v [ v ] | v | [ v ] Wo{old JesyS IUSOIA 9psaug ALO BqnL Lo surfieq essyd passuo)
AR%%{q0/2NsesH BoUBULIOjRg WRiBalg

R3{0id SRS EUIIA fSaL0Q A) BANL 12U0D

Jowms LD T

1 v ] v ] [ v T T v ] eseyd uliseg 1o uopsiduod
AR%{GORINSTIR SoUBLLO}IRG WRiBold

¥9;01d JaBYS EOUBIOHA Isa10Q A0 BANL JO UBEeQ

ousiEg 299 )

fenpy | oo | pmoy | [Eog | mapy | qpop | mnpy | pop

uy Y10 pig 1D puz uinisk 1D JINVIRIOIUID VDA N LNVd

il 1a6png 190{0ud je10n0 8y abeuew o} 3jge mn 0} Eu%s 9q 0} o>ms jou op mEmeB Emaoa_
Jey) ainsua pue A1 03 3as s) [eob 18] 8y *Aliqeuea apayas pue jaBipnq yoes o) Japenb yoes Jojuow o} usjum ate sjeab ay) ‘sanssi ureyd Aiddns Guiobuo o) anp Ajlige]ipAR [BUSJEW PUR SUONBISS
1500 uam_ abeuew oy Yynoyyp 4 AKian o) uanoid ‘3ABY SUONIPLOD ALSNPUI UOJONLISUCI JUaLIN “8jnpayds pue Jabpng Joalozd ay} abeuewt |aaaaya 0} 9)qe Buiaq puncie Isjus yaford ay) 10 sjeob ayj;

i ) RVHO0Ud 20 3S0JUNAATBRNN NOLITTIOSTNOILVYIO 40 NV1d T IV ._

VIOTS3 - seiys eoveioiA opsowoq A 4L

¢ W04 139ang VRISLUND FONVIRRIONITd RVHO0Ud et Ad
j0 = ofied NOLLVN Of'VAVN 3HL



000°00¢ 000'00¢ V101

$OIBG PIOBRUNIANS 0669

000'00¢ SBOMBS paIRguUO) QNS 0969
000'c0¢ §09JAI0S [EMIRARU0)D 0059}
. {7 no.__v (9 no.__v (9007
0 apo
gl i achu  (1a0") vopeaypsny pue uopdyasag apod 12190 oo
Aq (El0L Aqejo)
() () @ )

11390N8 @3Tv130 li 1¥vd)

M3N ON Jjup) sseuisng 13)[ayg 8oUAJO]A JNsaWOQ AND Bqny o Leurey weiBosg
‘NOLLYWHOINI WVMO0Md °I 1MVd

¥ W¥O4 139an8 NOLLVIIHILSNr ANV 1390Nn8 a31iv.iaa zCo Ad
¢ 30 < abed NOILVN OrvAvN 3HL



DPSDESIGN.ORG

+
§

e = =
T
x o <C
August 9, 2023 x o M
(NE R RE N . o
[ T~ R 7
Julius Young I, MBA Architecture
Chief Operating Officer in Progress

Tuba City Regional Health Care Corporation
167 North Main Street

PO Box 600

Tuba City Arizona 86045

Via email: Julius.Young@TCHEALTH.ORG

Re: Fee proposal — Domestic Violence Shelter

Julius,

Dekker/Perich/Sabatini is pleased to submit this proposal for professional services for the above
referenced project. We understand the scope of the project to be creating a shelter for domestic
violence victims that is located close to the judicial complex in Tuba City, AZ. The 2.5 acre site
for the project is currently occupied by an old courthouse building that will need to be
demolished. The site also has an existing Hogan building that will remain and be incorporated
into the design of the shelter complex. This proposal is based on a concept plan that was
provided by DPS on July 24, 2023 that included 6 units total. 5 units have 4 beds and 1 unit has
6 beds for larger families. The units share a toilet core, but each unit has a bathroom for
privacy. There is a main building that has 6 offices, conference room, kitchen, dining and living
room. Total building area in this concept is 8,200 square feet.

Design services will include typical basic services including DD, CD and CA phase support for
architectural, MEP, and structural engineering.

Professional service scope description:

Schematic Design and Programming:

The schematic design will consist of further refining the concept plan that was sent on July 24,
2023. We will work with the owner's representatives to develop the operational concepts of the
shelter to further define the functional program. Schematic floor plans, site plan and building
elevations will be developed and narratives of the structural and MEP systems will be the final
deliverables of this phase.

Design development phase:

Based on the Owner's written approval to proceed and approval of the designs presented in the
Schematic Design. The Design Development Documents shall illustrate and describe the
development of the approved Schematic Design Documents and shall consist of drawings and
other documents including plans, sections, elevations, typical construction details, and
diagrammatic layouts of building systems to fix and describe the size and character of the
Project as to architectural, structural, mechanical, plumbing, electrical systems, and outline




DPSDESIGN.ORG

specifications that identify major matenals and systems and establish in general their quality
levels.

Construction document phase

Based on the Owner’s written approval of the Design Development Documents, we will prepare
Construction Documents for the Owner’s approval. The Construction Documents shall illustrate
and describe the further development of the approved Design Development Documents and
shall consist of Drawings and Specifications setting forth, in detail, the quality levels of materials
and systems and other requirements for the construction of the Work. The Owner and Architect
acknowledge that in order to construct the Work the Contractor will provide additional
information, including Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and other similar submittals,
which the Architect shall review during the Construction Phase of Services. It is our
understanding that if we use the modular wall solution, the wall system supplier will provide
construction shop drawings of the wall system as part of the contract documents.

We will incorporate into the Construction Documents our understanding of design requirements
of governmental authorities having jurisdiction applicable to the Project.

During the development of the Construction Documents, we will coordinate with the Owner’s
procedures and selected General Contractor executing Pre-Construction / Design-Assist
services. It is understood that this Project will not be competitively ‘hard bid’ to an alternate
General Contractor. As such, the preparation of bidding or proposal forms, Contract for
Construction or other bidding management documents or procedures is not within our Basic

Services.
Permitting

Based on the Owner’s wriften approval of the Construction Documents, we will coordinate with
the owner’s life safety consultant for peer review and approval of the construction documents.

Itis assumed that final GMP of the Construction Contract will occur between the Owner and
Gerneral Contractor concurrently with the Permitting process. We have included one (1) meeting
with the Owner and General Contractor to execute a page-by-page review of the Construction
Documents. If additional meetings are requested by the Owner, these may result in additional
services and may require additional fee to cover these expanded services.

Construction phase services

We will advise and consult with the Owner during the Construction Phase Services. Services
includes on site Owner Architect Contractor [ODAC] Meetings (One (1) OAC Meeting per Month)
and one (1) additional site visit each month during the construction stage, to become familiar
with the progress and quality of the work being completed, and to determine if the work is being
performed in accordance with the Contract Documents. We will keep the Owner reasonably
informed about the progress and quality of the work completed, and report to the Owner
deviations or defects in the completed work.

We shall review and certify the amounts due to the Contractor submitted by the Contractor in
Monthly Pay Applications.




DPSDESIGN.ORG

We will review and approve the Contractor’s required submittals such as Shop Drawings,
Product Data and Samples, to check for conformance with the Contract Documents and
Specifications. Defects, deficiencies or other corrections to submittals will be reported to the

Contractor.

We will review and respond to requests for information (RFI) concerning the Contract
Documents. Our response to such requests will be made in writing with reasonable
promptness. If appropriate, we will prepare and issue supplemental Drawings and Specifications
in response to RFI.

We may authorize minor changes in the Work that are consistent with the intent of the Contract
Documents and do not involve an adjustment in the Contract Sum or an extension of the
Contract Time.

Professional service fee summary for architectural, interior and structural (MEP
fees provided under separate proposal):

Schematic Design and programming — $30,000
Design development phase services - $90,000
Construction Documents phase services - $105,000
Permitting phase services - $15,000
Construction Administration phase services - $60,000
Total professional design service fees - $300,000

Progress payments are invoiced monthly based on our percentage of completion. Payments
are due and payable thirty (30) days from the date of invoice. All amounts unpaid one month
after the invoice date shall accrue interest at a rate of 1.5% per month, but not to exceed the
applicable maximum lawful interest rate in the jurisdiction in which the project is located. [f
invoices remain unpaid 60 days after the invoice date, Dekker/Perich/Sabatini reserves the right
to stop work until all sums due have been paid.

This proposal shall be valid for a period of thirty days from the date indicated above, after which
Dekker/Perich/Sabatini reserves the right to modify it. If the final scope of work varies in a
material way from those listed in this proposal, Dekker/Perich/Sabatini reserves the right to

make appropriate adjustments.

EXCLUSIONS AND/OR QUALIFICATIONS
The following exclusions and assumptions have been the basis for preparing this proposal. DPS
will be happy to provide you with an estimate for any additional work.

Civil engineering services

Traffic engineering or environmental studies of any kind

Surveys and a geotechnical investigation

Asbestos surveys and mitigation/ abatement of existing building before demolition will be
provided by owner '

Special testing/inspections

e Speclalty consuitant fees other than those specifically listed




DPSDESIGN.ORG

» Selection and specification of furnishings. Should you wish, D/P/S can provide
assistance with selection and specification of new furnishings
Design of telecom, IT, security, etc.
Fire alarm and sprinkler design is assumed to be deferred submittal by others
Building Commissioning services are excluded.
LEED services are excluded.
Applicable City, State or Tribal taxes will be in addition to the fees quoted herein.
Printing costs for permitting purposes have not been included in our fee.
Permit and application fees are excluded from this proposal.
Coordination with the following owner provided consuitants/vendors is included in the
scope above. The design and documentation of the work/scope of these
consultants/vendors is the responsibility of the respective consultant/vendor.
o Information Technology
o Electronic security
o FF&E
¢ Reimbursable expenses for printing, travel and related per diem, postage, and delivery
charges are excluded. We would recommend budgeting approximately $5,000 for

reimbursable expenses for the project in the overall budget.

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal. Please feel free to give me a call for any
clarifications or concerns you might have. If this proposal is acceptable, please sign below and
return to me. We will complete a formal contract as we progress with the project.

Very truly yours,

Best Regards,
Dekker/Perich/Sabatini

Robert C. George, AlA
Principal

Proposal Accepted:

Date:




TUBA CITY REGIONAL HEALTH CARE CORPORATION
167 North Main Street, P.O. Box 600
Tuba City, Arizona 86045-0600

August 15,2023

Honorable Otto Tso

Tuba City Council Delegate
FO Box

Tuba City Arizona 86045

RE: Tuba City Domestic Violence Shelter
DPrear Honorable Tso,

As you may be aware, Tuba City Regional Health Care Corporation (TCRHCC) has taken the lead in
overseeing the Tuba City Domestic Violence Shelter project.

On Angust 07, 2023, Ms Joette Walters, TCRHCC CEQ, and t met with you on this praject, and veu had
mentioned that we conld seek at $500,000.00 from the Division of Community Development ARFA
funding to assist Tuba City Regional Health Cave Corporation with its Tuba City Domestic Violence Shelter
project.

The Navajo Nation Division of Social Services veceived $4.1 million 1o construct this Tuba City Doniestic
Violence Shelter facility.  Unfortunatelv. the funding that was awarded is not enough fo design and
construct this facility.

Therefore, Lam respectiully requesting an additional $500,000.00 ta pay for the Design and Construction
cost.  The design tees will be $300,000.00 and the remaining $200.000.00 could go towards the
construction caost.

The cost Jor construction for this much needed facility in Tuba City, Arizona is estimated at
$6.300,000.00. The Tuba City Chapter has agreed 10 pay for demelition of the old Tuba City Courthouse.
which has been designated as the new site for the Tuba City Domestic Violence Shelfer.

‘Tuba City Regional Health Care Corporation has parinered with Tuba City Chapter and Navajo Division
of Social Services on this project.

Your favorable approval in supporting this needed service m Western Agency would greatiy he
appreciated.

It there are any addition guestions. please contact my office at 928-283-2160 (office) or 928-614-
2244 (cell) or email my office.

Sin/'crely,

. ll}{'}k Yérng 1. Chief Operating Otticer

aiba City Regional Health Care Corporatien
Attachment: Conceptual Design: Praject Budget
L Joette Waltersd TCRHCC CEO
Dollie Smallcanvon, TCRHCC CUHSO
Lise Futler. TCRICC Executive Assistani



(

.

TC Domestic Voilence Shelter 7/24/2023
Project budget
area unit cost total
Site and Land Cost
sitework area 102,813 $7.00 719,691.00
Existing Building demolition 11,000.00 $10.00, 110,000.00
abatement allowance 11000 $15.00 165,000.00
Construction Contracts
Wood Frame building area 8,200 $350.00 2,870,000.00
Subtotal Site and building cost 3,864,691.00
Remota location factor 12.00% 463,762.92
Regional Jabor shorlage factor 5.00% 193,234.55
Construction contingency 10.00% 386,469.10
Subtotal site and construction with regional factors 4,908,157.57
Consuitant Fees
A/E design fees arch, MEP &struct 309,175.28
entitlements estimate 0.00
Civil engineering fees estimate 35,000.00
landscape architect in AE fee
reimbursable expenses estimate 0.10% 4,908.16
Taxes on consult fees 0.00% 0.00
subtota! of AE fees and taxes on fees 349,083.44
Fees, Taxes and permits
zoning / building permils allowance $0.00
impact fees allowance $0.00
utility cap fees allowance $0.00
Geotech and matenial {esting allowance $40,000.00
Taxes on construction 5.00% $176,349.87
subtotal fees,taxas and permits 216,349.87
subtotal construction and fees 5,473,590.88
Equipment and Furniture
Group | -major percentage of const. 0.00% 0.00
Group ! - major moveable percentage of const 0.00% 0.00
Group lil - minor moveable percentage of consL 2 .00% 77,293.82
Group V - fumnishings percentage of const 4.00% 154,587.64
other percentage of const. 2.00% 77,293.82
subtotal equipment 309,175.28
Financing Cost
cost of construction financing 0.00
Other Costs
moving costs altowance $0.00
repoduction costs allowance $10,000.00
subtotal other costs 10,000.00
subfotal project costs before project contingen &0 6,009,116.03
Project contingency
overall project contengency 5.00% 300,455.80
Project escalation costs number of years escalation rate
escalate project cost at 8%
annually 0.00 8.00%! 0.00
Total project Cost - , L S 8300,571.84




INvavs

steaT0 ,, ,,_ 1d®oU0) 181|8YS 92US|OIA d1ISBWoq ALD eqn|

———

LT ey Moy

e e




| abeyg

QUOISIIN [BWDX] R} Aewwns [enueyy Kewwnsaapeu] oo ] Aewuing
—————— $53.6014 jenuepy $Ys€) [ewDIX] wemasesme—— CN{|0Y L1PWWNS |eNUeK 3u0Is3I 2ANDRU| & Buoysa|iy €2/9/01 14 g
———— ssaibouyg C Kjuo-ysiuy - Auo-uoneing ysel dAloRY] - uds  |319Ys AQ DDHYIL - Sd uum_.o&
i aulpeag 3 Auo-ueis | ARSI | wsepjenuewy i & Aewwng Pafolg - . ¥seyl
€ ST/ST/Lud  ST/YL/Lvon shep 01 U) 3A0W JFUMO
0f  ST/tt/eud sz/or/eoyy shep 7 uonjdwod |elueIsgnS
4 o AL L 67 SU6/LPIM  bT/sT/LnyL shep 052 UOIPNISUOD 3US pue Suip|ing
87 ¥T/vT/LPAIM vT/v/LTYL shep ST uoINjoWwap
9z vT/E/LPamM tT/0T/9nyL shep 0T uonezijigow
L sz/sz/Lid vT/0Z/9nyy shep /87 uoLINIISUE)
ST PUBT/9PABM  Z/61/9 PaM hep1 1eaciddy dWO
T vZ/8T/99nL  tZ/81/99nL Aep1 uonejuasaid dWo
€2 VT/LT/9UOW  bT/ET/9NyL shep ¢ uone)dwod gwo
J 0T vT/IT/9P3M  $Z/ST/S Pam shep 17 Suippig
07 YZ/6T/9P3M  $Z/ST/S Pam shep g2 uoneodau pue uippiq
Q7 vT/ST/SPAaM  tZ/ST/S Pamy Aep T (MwJad 4oy ansst) UOLDNIISUOI %00T
61 vZ/vT/SanL  vz/v1/Seny Aep 1 anp s3uimeIp JueISINUOI%00T 0z
.m, . 9T ¥Z/ET/SUOW ¥2/6/v any shep sz W 10M 0D %00T 6L
LT vZ/OE/vanL  $Z/OT/v Pam shep g1 8unud @3 %0S 8L
* {Sunud)
: 9T  tZ/e/vany vz/6/pany Aep T SU3WINIOP UOIPMIISUOD %0S ANSS) L
,ww ST vZ/8/vuow  vZ/8/vuon Aep 1 anp sduimelp JUeNSUOd 0D %05 9
. - €T vZ/S/vud pz/81/€ o shep ST awin y40Mm @D %05 st
€T ©T/ST/SP3m  +T/8T/E vow shep gp SJUBWINIOP UOHIINISUOD | |
. 33ud [eriul JO} ) U JBUMO
T vY/ST/ENd pT/vT/EnyL shep 7 03 539ds pue s3uimesp gQ anss! €l
T IT GZ/ET/EPAIM  YZ/ET/E PIM Aept aNp $3)qeIAAHIP UL NSU0d aQ 4
H. 6 vT/ir/eany  vT/IE/T PIM shep Og awn uonanposd gg 1
6 vZ/ST/End  vZ/TE/T pam shep g€ uawdojaaap udisap; o1
8 vr/OE/TanL €Z/LT/TT Pam shep g7 ugdisaponewayds: 6
L €Z/9t/zT ANy g7/9T/TT ANt Aep1  jescsdde jeuy - udisap jemdaduod g
9 €7/ST/TTUOW  €7/SZ/TT UoW Aep T uonejuasasd udisap 1dasuod L
S €2/TT/TT 4 €7/81/TT UOW shep g uBisap 1dadu0d pasiAaL 9
€ ET/ST/TT U4 €T/TT/TT vonw shep g uonedyaA Junwweisdoad palosd 4
3dasuod
€ €2/9Z/TTaNL €2/1T/TT vonW shepz1 pasiaas pue uopesyuaa wesdord v
7 €I/8/ttld £7/8T/6von shep 09 sa2unos 3uipuny 31n3s pue AJuap! 3
€7/S1/6 14 €2/5T/6 14 Aep T payds pue 333pnq 1alord Areuiwjasd 2
. . B o €2/8/TT M3 €2/51/6 144 shep 19 uaWaInd0id Bulpuny |
bay {7 {Tunp ! Kepyy W.K_( {aen i qay "A.._a_.;m 33Q | AoN fUO {"deg ] bny | n c:“‘msmi Tn( Eil_nwm‘m‘ :2‘_ 230"} MON “.Uo i - S : - -
5202710} S202°L nD§ ¥20Z v D | v20Z 21D} v20Z LD} €202 'V WD | ysiu veis! uoneng; SweN ysel al|

J31[3YS IDUJOIA IRSIWOQA DDHYIL




TUBA CITY REGIONAL HEALTH CARE CORPORATION
167 North Main Street, PO Box 600
Tuba City, AZ 86045-0600

TCRHCC 9-09-2023

RESOLUTION OF THE
TUBA CITY REGIONAL HEALTH CARE CORPORATION
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

TO THE NAVAJO NATION GOVERNMENT TO REQUEST THREE MILLION
DOLLARS FROM FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS OF THE AMERICAN RESCUE
PLAN ACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SHELTER
FACILITY

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant to Navajo Nation Council Resolution CJY-33-10 (July 21, 2010) and Naabik’iyati
Committee Resolution NABID 96-18 (Dec. 27, 2018), TCRHCC is authorized and designated
as a “Tribal Organization” for the purpose of managing and operating contracts with the Indian
Health Service (“IHS”) under the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act,
Public Law 93-638, as amended (“ISDEAA”); and

2. Tuba City Regional Health Care Corporation (TCRHCC), a non-profit, 501(c)3, tribal
organization as defined in the Indian Self-Determination Act, Public Law 93-638; and

3. The TCRHCC service area within the Western Navajo Agency and Coconino County
communities including Cameron, Bodaway/Gap, Coalmine Canyon, Kaibeto, LeChee,
Coppermine, Tonalea, and To’Naneez’'Dizi Chapters, and including the Hopi Village of
Moenkopi and the San Juan Southern Paiutes of Tuba City, and

4. The TCRHCC Regional Health System with a primary patient service population of nearly
36,000 also serves as a Medical Referral Center for over 100,000 patients across the Navajo
Nation, including Hopi and San Juan Southern Paiutes. TCRHCC is also the largest referral
center serving the Navajo Nation; and

5. The TCRHCC has a need to identify, strengthen and develop future health and supportive
services and strategies which will benefit elders, family and child services, and other specialty
areas including health facilities; and

6. TCRHCC will expand services by constructing a Domestic Violence Shelter Facility in Tuba
City, and :

7. TCRHCC will establish partnerships, on-board new staff and develop a victim service protocol
and a sustainability plan; and

8. TCRHCC will provide comprehensive case management and mental health services to adults
and children affected by domestic violence and human trafficking.

TCRHCC Resolution 9-09-2023 Page 1 of 2



THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT:

The Tuba City Regional Health Care Corporation Board of Directors hereby request three million
dollars from the fiscal recovery funds of the American Rescue Plan Act for the construction of a
Domestic Violence Shelter facility in Tuba City.

CERTIFICATION
We verify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered at a duly called meeting of the Tuba
City Regional Health Care Corporation's Board of Directors at Tuba City, Arizona at which a

quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 8 in favor, 0 opposed, 0 abstained,
this 12th day of September 2023. Chair not voting.

Motion by: Justice M. Beard Second by: Carmelita Homer

Oz =2

Christopher Curley, President
TCRHCC Board of Director

TCRHCC Resolution 9-09-2023 Page 2 of 2




NABID-96-18

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAABIK' IYATI’ STANDING COMMITTEE OF THE

23%¢ NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -~ Fourth Year, 2018
AN ACTION

RELATING TO NAABIK'fYATI’' COMMITTEE; ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION
OF THE HEALTH, EDUCATION AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE AND GRANTING
THE DESIGNATION OF “TRIBAL ORGANIZATION” TO THE TUBA CITY REGIONAL
HEALTH CARE CORPORATION FOR A PERIOD OF FIFTEEN (15) YEARS, FOR
THE PURPOSES OF CONTRACTING WITH THE UNITED STATES INDIAN HEALTH
SERVICE AND AUTHORIZING THE TUBA CITY REGIONAL. HEALTH CARE
CORPORATION INC. TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO TITLE I, INDIAN SELF-
DETERMINATION ACT (P.L. 93-638, AS AMENDED) CONTRACTS AND TITLE V
SELF GOVERNANCE COMPACTS PURSUANT TO THE INDIAN SELF~-DETERMINATION
ACT (P.L. 93-638, AS AMENDED), SUCH DESIGNATION OF “TRIBAL
ORGANIZATION” BEING REVOCABLE AND CONTINGENT ON CONTINUING
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS APPROVED BY THE HEALTH,
EDUCATION AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE OF THE NAVAJC NATION COUNCIL

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. Pursuant to Navajo Nation Council Resolution CJY-33-10 and
the ©Navajo Nation Code at 2 ©N.N.C. Section Five (5)
“"References to previous Standing Committees” which states in
part “References in the Navajo Nation Code...Lc Government
Services and Intergovernmental Relations Committees shall
mean the Naabik’iyati’ Committee..” See Exhibit No. 1.

B. The Naabik’/’iyidti’ Committee of the Navajo Nation Council
exercises the authority to authorize and approve additional
tribal organizations that have received the recommendation
and approval of the Health, Educetion and Human Services
Committee of the Nevejo Nation Council. See Exhibit No. 1.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

Al The Tuba City Regional Health Care Corporation has requested
to be designated & “tribal organization” for z period of
twenty-five (25) vyears, for the purposes of contrecting with
the United States Indian Health Service and to regotiate and
enter intc Title I, Indian Self-Determination Act (F.L. 92-
638, as amended) contracts and Title V Self Governance
Compacts pursuant te the Indian Self-Determination Act (F.L.
93-63%, as amended). As found within Exhibit No. 2.

Page 1 of 3




NABID-96-18

The Tuba City Regional Health Care Corporation serves the
Navajo Nation Chapters of To’Nanees’ Dizi Local Government,
To Nihalii’, Kai’'Bii’To’, Coalmine, Cameron, Coppermine,
Bodaway/Gap, Le Chee Chapters.

The Tuba City Regicnal Health Care Corporation propessal for
designation of "“Tribal Orgaenization” has been endorsed by
separate resolutions adopted by all the named respective
Chapters and the Upper Village of Moenkopi Village Council,
the Hopi Tribal Council and the San Juan Southern Paiute
Tribal Council. See Exhibit No. 2.

The Health, Education and Human Services Committee of the
Navajo Nation Council through Resolution HEHSCJY-27-18, has
found it to be in the best interest of the Navajo Nation to
approve and recommend to the Naabik’/iyati’ Committee of the
Navajo Nation Council that the Tuba City Regional Health Care
Corporation be given the revocable designation of "“tribal
organization” for a period of three (3) years for the purposes
of contracting with the United States Indian Health Service
and to negotiate and enter into Title 1, Indian Self-
Determination Act (P.L. 83-638, as amended) contracts and
Title V Self Governance Compacts pursuant to the Indian Self-
Determination Act (P.L. 93-638, as amended), attached as
Exhibit No. 3 and subject to the Terms and Conditions as found
therein.

Notwithstanding the three (3) year term for designation as a

“tribel organization” recommendation by the Health,
Education, and Human Services Committee, the WNaabik’iyati’
Committee of the Navajo HNaticn Council finds it to be in the

best interest of the HNavajo HNation, upon approval and
recommendation of the Health, Education and Human Services
Committee (Committee), to approve giving the Tuba City
Regional Health Care Ccrporation the revocable designaticn of
“tribal organization” for a period of fifteen (1%5) years for
the purposes of contrecting with the United States Indian
Health Sarvice and Lo negotiate and enter intce Title I, Indian
Self-Determination Act (P.L. &3-638, as amended) contracts
and Title V Selt Governance Compacts pursuant to the Indian
Self-Determination Act {(P.L. 9%-€38, as emended) and subkject
to the continuing compliernce with the Terms and Conditions as
approved and adopted by the Committce attached heretc as
Exhibit No. 3 and also as found at Exhibit B within Exhibit
No. 2.

Paue 2 ¢f 3




NABID~-96-18

Section Three. Approval

A. The Naabik’iyati’ Committee of the Navajo Nation Council,
upon appreval and recommendation of the Health, Education and
Human Services Committee (Committee), hereby approves giving
the Tuba City Regional Health Care Corporation the revocable
designation cof “tribal organization” for a period of fifteen
(15) years for the purposes of contracting with the United
States Indian Health Service and to negotiate and enter into
Title I, Indian Self-Determination Act (P.L. 93-638, as
amended) contracts and Title V Self Governance Compacts
pursuant to the Indian Self-Determination Act (P.L. 93-638,
as amended) and subject to the continuing compliance with the
Terms and Conditions as approved and adopted by the Health,
Education and Human Services Committee attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 3 and alsoc as found at Exhibit B within Exhibit
No. 2.

CERTIFICATION

1, hereby, certify that the <foregoing resolutien was duly
considered by the Naabik’iyati’ Committee of the 23rd Navajo Nation
Council at a duly called meeting in Windecw Rock, Navajo Nation
(Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was
passed by a vote of 09 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 27" day
of December 2018.

LoRenzo C. Rates, Chairman
Nzabik’iyati’ Committee

cned: Honorable Davis Filfred
nd : Henorable Otto Tso

Chairman LcRenzo C. Bates not voting

Pursusnt to § 700 (D), A guorum of the committee shall be satisfied
by the presence of two (Z2) members of each Standing Committee or
a majority of delegates of the Navajo Nation Council.

o)
o
xol
0
w
0
+h
w



NAVAJO NATION

CORPORATION CODE

N T )
'?PORAnoN c©

CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

: To-all to- Whiome these Loresents Sall Conme, ﬁee&/gw

I, the Director of the Business Regulatory Department, DO HEREBY CERTIFY 1.

that
TUBA CITY REGIONAL HEALTH CARE CORPORATION

File Number: 100558

a Corporation organized under the laws of the Navajo Nation Corporation Act, did

incorporate on January 19%, 2001

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed the oflicial seal of the
Navajo Nation Corporation Code. Donc at
Window Rock, Arizona, the Capital of the
\hvajo Nation, this 19t

day of __January. 2023

A 6’5@\4

Director, Business Regulatory
Division of Economic Development
Notah C. Silversmith




